Recently adopted accounting pronouncements
In June 2011 the IASB issued amendments to IAS 19 – Employee Benefits, which require changes to the recognition
and disclosure of defined benefit plans, including eliminating the deferral of actuarial gains and losses, requiring that
actuarial gains and losses are included in OCI, and increasing disclosures on the characteristics and risks of defined
benefit plans. The new standard also requires that the net interest cost on defined benefit pension plans is recorded
based on the net plan deficits rather than interest on the liabilities net of the expected return on plan assets. Past
service costs are recognized immediately in net earnings under the amended standard. The new requirements were
applied retrospectively effective April 1, 2013.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting amended IAS 19 – Employee benefits.

Impact on the statement of earnings
and comprehensive income

For the three months ended
December 31, 2012

For the nine months ended
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
As

reported

Impact of
IAS 19

amendment
As

restated
As

reported

Impact of
IAS 19

amendment
As

restated

Net earnings for the period $   6,632 $   (60) $   6,572  $ 15,634 $   (180) $ 15,454

Net earnings per share

Basic and diluted

   Class A Shares $   0.47 $   - $   0.47  $   1.12 $  (0.01) $   1.11

   Class B Shares $   0.42 $ (0.01) $   0.41  $   0.98 $  (0.01) $   0.97

Net comprehensive income for the
period $   6,533 $   (15) $  6,518  $14,197 $   (44) $14,153

In December 2011 the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures which increase the
disclosure requirements related to the offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities. The new requirements
were adopted effective April 1, 2013. The adoption of these amendments did not have a significant impact on these
condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

In June 2011 the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 – Financial Statement Presentation which requires changes in the
presentation of OCI including grouping together certain items of OCI that may be reclassified to net earnings. The